
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

OF THE 

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE 

OF TOB 

srrATE OF MAINE. 

1883. 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
February 18, 18~0, lIud Maroh 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
SPltAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1883. 



RESOLVES 
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t j. - d :!a I 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House of 
the Sixty-First Legislature, at the session held' at Augusta, 
commencing on the third day of January, ending on the 
fifteenth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand 
eight hundred and eighty-three. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

TOWNS. NAMES, 

- . <l><l> 

~ " 
~ ~ a) B~ 
~ '+f ~ ,.. c - ~ ~ ~~ 
~ g] ~ d 

:;; s.3 S "" 
~ ~~ ~ ~ 

A b B . . -J-H-'l-l---1-"6-'5 1501 $163 00 u . nrn . . . . . . . . . enJatnll1 . I ..•••. 

Arthur B. Latham. . .. 7°1150 164 00 
L . t ~XT 11 H 'inTl' 65:150 163 00 eWlS on. . . . . . .. 1'1 It ace . fl lIte .... 

Orin A. Horr . . . . . . .. 65150 163 00 
Chat'les S. Newell.. . .. 65150 163 00 

Polttnd ........... John S. Briggs ....... 85150 167 00 
'Turner. . . . . . . . .. H. W. Copeland...... 75 150 165 00 
,Vales .......... Thomas W. Ham ..... 701150 164 00 
vVebster ........ Roscoe D. Y. Philbrook 65

1

i150 ~3 00 

1,475 00 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 
Frenchville ..... . James "T. Bolton .... ,390;150 228 00 
Fort Fairfield ... , 
Grand Isle., .... . 

Jesse Dl'ew, ........ ,300;150 210 00 
Alexis CYl'., ......... 375,150 225 00 

Houlton ........ . Llewellyn Powers, ... ,2401.')0 HJ8 00 
C. L. Hodnett.: ...... 180;150 186 00 Orient ......... . 

Presque Isle .... . 
Sherman ........ , 

Thomas H. Phatr ..... 35°1150 220 00 
James W. Ambrose .. '11751150 ~5 00 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 
Bridgton ........ George F. Knapp ..... 1201150 
Brunswick ....... vYeston Thompson. . .. 351150 
Casco ........... William M. Cook ..... 100)50 
Cape Elizabeth ... Daniel Strout. . . . . . .. 70150 
Deering ......... George B. Leavitt. . .. 65,150 
Freeport ......... John U. Kendall. .... , 45150 
Falmouth ........ Frederick W. Talbot. 'I 75] 50, 
Gorham ......... Stephen ,Hinkley.. . . .. 801501 
Harpswell. . . . . .. Albert '1:. Trufant,. . .. 65 150, 

J2 

1,452 00 

174 00 
157 00 
170 00 
1G4 00 
163 00 
159 00 
1G5 00 
166 00 
163 00 
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND-CONOLUDED. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

- . 
'" '" P- " - d " OJ H • 
H " P- o '" ~"" " .... " 
H " .tJ ~ " 0" " " .... ::; 

"' ,,"" ~" o " ~ s~ "s 1:1 
~ ","';;$ <1" -----1--------

New Gloucester ... Charles P. Haskell ... . 90150 
65150 
65150 
65150 
65150 
65150 
90150 
90150 
75150 
80150 
55150 

$168 00 
163 00 
163 00 
1113 00 
163 00 
163 00 
168 00 
168 00 
165 00 
11)6 00 
161 00 

Portland ......... Charles P. Mattocks .. . 
Clarence Hale ....... . 
Elias Thomas ........ . 
Orville K. Gel'rish ... . 
Daniel VY. Ames ..... . 

Raymond ........ Hemy J. Lane ...... . 
Standish.. . . . . . .. Orville S. San bol'll ... . 
vVestbrook ....... Joseph Dul'lIlell ...... . 
Windham ....... John M. White ...... . 
Yarmouth ........ Lorenzo L. Shaw .... . 

3,292 00 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 
Chesterville ...... 
Farmington .. , .. 
Jay ............ . 
New Vineyard ... . 
Phillips ......... . 

David Allen ........ , 251501 155 00 
J. J. Linscott ........ 1001501 170 00 
George W. Stone ..... ~0150 168 00 
Edn~und R. Lll.ce ..... 1101501 172 00 
Damel C. LeavItt ..... 12011501~4 00 

839 00 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 
Brooklin ....... . 
Bucksport ...... . 
Castine ......... . 
Dedham ........ . 
Deer Isle. ; ..... . 
Eastbrook. ... , .. . 
Eden ........... . 
Ellsworth ....... . 

John G. Re~d ........ 1951150 189 00 
Pm:lmr Spofford. . . . .. 951150 lG9 00 
Alfred E. I~es ........ 1651150 183 00 
Pascal P. GIlmore ..... 90

1

150 168 00 
Charles A .. Sl~()fford ... 2001150 190 00 
John D. Cl'lilllll ....... 140

1

150 . 178 00 
Serenlls H. Rodick .... 1225 150 195 00 
James T. Cushman .... 100;150 170 00 

Hancock ........ . Elliot L. Stratton ..... 220

1

'150 _194 00 

1,636 00 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

TOWNS. 

~ . 
"" l> " 

'" " " 
.... ... " l> o " .,'d 

NAMES. '" ..... " ... " !; Q ~ ~~ 
'" 

,,'d .," 0" ~ S$ "S'd 

~ <t1~ <t1~ 
,-----,---------

Augusta ........ . J. Manchester Haynes, 
Spea7ce1·. 

Herbert M. Heath ... . 
China .......... . Elijah D. Jepson ..... . 
Clinton ........ . 'William G. Foster ... . 
Gardiner ....... . David vVentworth .... . 
Hallowell ....... . Albert M. Spear ..... . 
Litchfield ...... . James E. Chase ...... . 
Pittston ......... . Moses J. Donnell .... . 
Readfield ....... . Francis A. Robinson .. . 
Sidney .......... . Lodn B. VYard ...... . 
Vassalboro' ...... . Edwin C. Barrows ... . 
Waterville ....... . Nathaniel Meader .... . 
Wayne .. ' ...•.... Alfred E. Johnson ... . 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 

5300 $301 00 

5150 
20150 
40150 
10150 

5150 
30150 
15150 
15150 
10150 
10150 
20150 
20150 

151 00 
154 00 
158 00 
152 00 
151 00 
156 00 
153 00 
153 00 
152 00 
152 00 
154 00 
154 00 

2,141 00 

Cushing ......... I Francis C. Hathorn .... 11001150 170 00 
Camden .......... Hosen B. Eaton ....... :100,150 170 00 
Rockland ......... Tohn S. Case.. . . . . . .. 90150 1G8 00 

Oliver G. Hall. . . . . .. 90
1

150 168 00 
As Speaker P1'O tem. 20 00 

Thomaston ...... Joseph E. Moore. . . .. 90150 168 00 
Vinalhaven ....... Levi 'N. t'mith ....... 115150 173 00 
vValTen .......... Edward S. Bucklin .... 90150 1G8 00 
'Vashingtoll ...... Stephen S. Bartlett ... 100

1

1150 _1_70_0_0 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 
Alna... . . . . • . . . .. Daniel "r. Hiscock ... . 
Boothbay ... . . . .. Alden Blossom ...... . 
Bristol. . . . . . . . .. David Chamberlain ... . 
Dresden ......... CharieR E. AUen ..... . 
'Valcloboro' ...... John H. Jameson ... ". 
Whitefield. . • . . .. Aaron B. Noyes ..... . 

1,375 00 

60

1

!150
i 

162 00 
G5150 163 00 
85150

1 

167 00 
151150i 153 00 
80150

1 

166 00 
20150

1

' 154 00 

I 965 00 
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COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

TOWNS. 

- . '" ., ,. " 
" ... . oj " 

... '" ,. o '" ..,."" 
" 

..... ., 
" NAMES. ~ " ... 

~~ 0'" 
..... ~ 

"' " " ... '" ~ o '" S"" ~ 
8..-
«1-:< «1 ~ 

---------'---._--------------
Bethel .......... Charles M. Kimball ... 125150 $175 00 

170 00 
1613 00 
Hi8 00 
168 00 
178 00 
177 00 
170 00 

Hiram ........... Charles E. Hubbard ... 100150 
Norway ......... Henry M. Bearce. . . .. 90150 
Oxford ......... Granville L. Tmcy. . .. 90150 
Paris.. . . . . . . . . .. George A. vYilson. . .. 90150 
Roxbury ......... Randall L. Taylor .... 140]50 
Stow ..... . . . . . .. Stephen Chandler ..... 135 150 
Sumner ......... Solomon F. Stetson ... 100150 

1,374 00 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 
. . . . . . . .. Benjamin B. Thatcher. 75(150 165 00 

Charles Hamlin ....... 751150 165 00 
Bangor 

Bradford ....... . 
Dexter ......... . 
Exeter ......... . 
Hampden ...... . 
Henllon ., ...... . 
Kenduskeag ..... . 
Lowell ......... . 
Lincoln ......... . 
Milford ......... . 
NewbUl'gh ...... . 
Oldtown ....... . 
Orrington ....... . 
Orono ......... . 
Plymouth ...... . 
W'inn ......•.... 

Hiram H. Fogg ....... 75
1
150 165 00 

Augustine H. Houston. 95150 16U 00 
Benjamin F. Eldridge. 70:150 1G4 00 
George Oak ......... , 65

1

150 163 00 
Benjamin L. Simpson.. 85150 167 00 
CIHlr~es E. Phil.lips.. .. 851150 167 00 
MHrtlll V. B. PIper .... 901150 1G8 00 
George H. Fox ....... 120;150 174 00 
Joseph ~urland ....... 1201150 174 00 
Lew!s SImpson.. . . . .. 901150 168 00 
Francis O. ~. ? Hill.. 651150 163 00 
Joseph L. SmIth ...... 90

1

150 168 00 
Charles D. Chapman.. 90

1

150 168 00 
Eben Webster ........ 80150 166 00 
Sanford ~hick.. . . . . .. 60

1

150 1G2 00 
Frank GJiman ........ 130

1

150 _1_7_6 _0_0 

3,012 00 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 
Abbot . . . . . . . . .. Orin J. Doyen ....... 1145150 
Sebec. . . . . . . . . . . Jonathan A. Chase .... 135 150 
Parkman ........ Charles N. Rand ...... 150150 

179 00' 
177 00 
180 00 

536 00 



PAY ROLlj OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

---------'-------_._-'--------
Bath. . . . . . . . . . .. William Rogers. 0 • 0 • 0 • 

Bowdoinham ... o. Robert D. Spear ..... . 
Richmond... . . . .. Solon White ........ . 
Woolwich ....... Edward H. Carleton .. . 

50150 
35150 
20150 
50150 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Bingham ........ Sewall A. Dinsmore .. . 65 150 
Cornville ..... 0 • 0 Joel vVo Hobart .. 00 ••• 45 150 
Detroit ......... Eben P. Files ....... . 45 150 
Fairfield.... . . . . .. Stephen A. N ye ..... 0 20 150 
Pittsfield ........ William Dobson ..... . 40 150 
St. Albans ....... Stuart H. Goodwin ... . 55 150 
Starks.. . . . . . . . .. Anthony Brackett .... . 60 150 
Solon... . . . . . . . .. Charles B. McIntire .. . 65 150 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 
Belfast... . . . . . . . . Nathan F. Honston. . .. 65 150 
Frankfort .... . . .. Hayward Peirce. . . . .. 75 150 
Jackson. . . . . . . .. Ephraim D. Tasker. .. 75150 
Liberty ......... Alonzo A. Brown. . . .. 80150 
Lincolnville. . . . .. George W. Y ouug. . .. 80150 
Morrill ... . . . . . .. Barak A. Hatch. . . . .. 75 150 
Palermo. 0 ••••••• John S. Ayer.. . . . . . .. 25150 
Stockton ...... 0 •• William Smith. . . . . . .. 80150 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 
Calais ......... 0 • 

Charlotte ... " .. . 
E(h~ard C. 0oodnow .. 2951150 
Damel J. FIsher ...... 310150 

Cherryfield ...... . William Freeman ..... 275150 
Columbia ....... . Stephen S. Leighton .. 285150 
Cutler ..........• • Tames T. Matthews .. 0 330150 
Eastport ....... . Benjamin F. Kilby .... 265150 
East Machias .... . John C. Talbot ....... 315150 
Jonesboro' ...... . Charles L. Smith ..... 150150 
Robbinston " ... . John M. Smith ....... 340150 
Vanceboro' ..... . Elisha T. Holbrook ... 200150 

$160 00 
157 00 
154 00 
160 00 

631 00 

163 00 
159 00 
159 00 
154 00 
158 00 
161 00 
162 00 
163 00 

----
1,279 00 

163 00 
165 00 
165 00 
166 00 
166 00 
165 00 
155 00 
166 00 

1,311 00 

200 00 
212 00 
205 00 
207 00 
216 00 
203 00 
213 00 
180 00 
218 00 
190 00 

2,053 00 
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

TOWNS. 

Alfred .......... . 
Biddeford ....... . 

Cornish ......... . 
Kennebunkport .. . 
Kittery ......... . 
Lebanon .... '.' .. 
Limington ....... . 
Hollis .......... . 
Newfield ........ . 
North Berwick ... . 
Saeo .......... . 
South Berwick ... . 
Waterboro' ..... . 
Wells .......... . 

- oi ~ g 
~ ~ ~ E~ 
ce <.t-l <:) '"'" § 

.!"J 1:i ~ ~~ 
JJ} g~ ~ ~ 
~ s.E "'S"d ;;;] ~-:o ~ § 

NAMES. 

-----1--------
John Hall ........... 100150 $170 00 
Charles H. Prescott. .. 80150 166 00 
J olm B. Donovan. . . .. 80150 166 00 
George H. Milliken ... 100150 170 00 
Charles E. Perkins. . .. 95150 169 00 
Dennis M. Shapleigh .. 140150 178 00 
Charles D. Fall ....... 125 150 175 00 
'Winfield S. Small ..... 100150 170 00 
Cyril P. Harmon. . . . .. 90150 168 00 
Isaac M. Trafton ...... 110150 172 00 
Moses VVentworth ..... 125150 175 00 
George A. Emery .... , 80150 166 00 
George F. Goodwin ... 120 150 174 00 
Isaac N. Deering ...... 100150 170 00 
Lamont A. Stevens ... ] 00150 170 00 

1 
2,559 00 

OFFICERS. 
Clerk ............ Oramandal Smith. . . .. 25:600 
Assistant Clerk ... Frank L. Patten.. . . .. 50300 

605 00 
310 00 

For extra services as 
Clerk......... .. 25 25 00 

Edwin C. Burleigh .... 
As Assistant Clerk. . 50 50 00 

Messenger ....... Charles H. Gatchell. .. 701'1501 164 00 
For extra work. . . . . 35

1 

05 00 
1stAss'tMessenger J. VV. Phinney. . . . . .. 60

1

'150 162 00 
For extra work. . . . . 35 35 00 

2d Ass1t Messenger William J. Smith. . . .. 50

1

150 160 00 
For extra work..... ·35 35 00 

Folder ......... , John F. Chase ........ 10

1

150 152 00 
For extra work. . . . . 35 35 00 

Chaplains ......... Rev. John Allen ...... 100
1 

2 22 00 
D. B. Randall ... 65

1

150 1G3 00 
Chaplains P1'O tem. David Allen. . . . . 4 ~ 

Alfred E. Ives.. . 2 
F. A. Robinson. . 4 
GranvilieL. Tracy 2 
Roscoe Sanderson 4 j 

Pages .... . . . . . .. Fl'Ullk H. Locke. . . . .. 5 75 
Llewellyn Cooper.. . . . 5 75 
Joseph Campbell. . . . . 5 6 

Official Reporter .. Frank A. Small.. . . . . . 5300 

16 00 

76 00 
76 00 

7 00 
301 00 

2,429 00 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

RECAPITULATION. 

Androscoggin ........................... . 
Aroostook ..................•.....•...... 
Ctunberland ............................ . 
Franklin ............................... . 
Hancock ......................... _ ..... . 
Kennebec .............................. . 
Knox ........................•.......... 
Lincoln... . . . . . . . . .. . .................. . 
Oxford .......... , ...................... . 
Penobscot .............................. . 
Piscataquis. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .......... . 
Sagada.hoc .............................. . 
SOlnerset ............................... . 
Waldo ................................. . 
vVashington ....... ' ..................... . 
york .................................. . 

Officers ................................ . 

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House 

$1,475 00 
1,452 00 
3,292 00 

8.'39 00 
1,636 00 
2,141 00 
1,375 00 

965 00 
1,374 00 
3,012 00 

536 00 
631 00 

1,279 00 
1,311 00 
2,053 00 
2,559 00 

25,930 00 
2,429 00 

28,359 00 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the 
state to the several persons named in tl:.e foregoing pay roll 
the SUlUS set against their names respectively, amounting to 
the sum of twenty-eight thousand three hunch'ed and fifty­
Jline dollars. 

Approved March 15, 1883. 

171 
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Pay Roll of the 
House. 


